IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

(CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

I.A. NO. OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.- 188 OF 2004

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/S. RAIGANI CONSUMER FORUM ...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.... RESPONDENTS

AND IN THE MATTER OF:

PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED (THROUGH IT'S AR MR. VIJAY SHANKAR PATEL) OFFICE AT;

80/1, PRASIDH MOTORS PVT. LTD. BANGLORE HOSUR MAIN ROAD, NERALUR VILLAGE, ATTIBELE, HOBLI, ANEKAL TALUK, BENGALURU,

KARNATAKA-562107

..APPLICANT/BUYER

WITH

I.A. NO. Of 2023

APPLICATION FOR INTERVENTION AS A BUYER

PAPER BOOK KINDLY SEE INDEX INSIDE THE PAPER BOOK

DEVENDRA SINGH

ADVOCATE FOR THE APPLICANT

INDEX

<u>S. NO.</u>	PARTICULARS	PAGE NO.
1. Application for along with Affi		\- 9
	A-1 copy of the registration he applicant company	10
7.1	A-2 copy of Board Resolution 23 in favour of AR	11

IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

(CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

I.A. NO.____OF 2023

IN WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 188 OF 2004

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/S. RAIGANJ CONSUMER FORUM ...PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

AND IN THE MATTER OF:

PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED (THROUGH IT'S AR MR. VIJAY SHANKAR PATEL) OFFICE AT; 80/1, PRASIDH MOTORS PVT. LTD. BANGLORE HOSUR MAIN ROAD, NERALUR VILLAGE, ATTIBELE, HOBLI, ANEKAL TALUK, BENGALURU, KARNATAKA-562107 ..APPLICANT/BUYER

> AN APPLICATION FOR INTERVANTION UNDER ORDER LV READ WITH ORDER V RULE 2(3) OF SUPREME COURT RULES, 2013 TO ALLOWING INTERVANE THE APPLICANT AS A BUYER.

TO,

THE HON'BLE CHIEF JUSTICE OF INDIA AND HIS COMPANION JUDGES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA, NEW DELHI

THE HUMBLE APPLICATION OF

THE APPLICANT ABOVE NAMED.

MOST RESPECTFULLY SUBMITS:-

- 1. That the proceedings referred to above are pending before this Hon'ble Apex Court and above case is likely to be listed on 01.11.2023.
- 2. It is most respectfully submitted that in the present matter, this Hon'ble Court was pleased to constitute a committee to take into its custody all assets of Golden Forests (India) ltd. ("GFIL") and its subsidiaries companies and thereafter called the all creditors of GFIL and its subsidiaries companies to submit their claims before the said committee.
- 3. That pursuant to the directions of this Hon'ble Court, the said committee itself and through the Income Tax Department, has made various attempts, to auction the properties of GFIL, GPL and its subsidiaries companies.
- 4. That the applicant is a registered LLP company which is registered under the companies act and competent to file the present application in the above-mentioned pending matter before this Hon'ble Court. It is pertinent to

mention here that the present intervention application is being filed through AR of the company which is authorized by board of resolution dated 27.09.2023. True Typed Copy of the Registration Certificate of company is annexed hereto as <u>ANNEXURE-A-1</u> (Page No. 10 TO _____)

5. That it is pertinent to mention here that as per the report of Dr. Namavati the applicant came to know that a land in Andhra Pradesh situated at Village Mandal Choutuppal, District Nalgonda, Telangana (admeasuring area 1091.331 Acre) was available for sale and as per the knowledge of applicant, the above-mentioned property is still available for sale. It is pertinent to mention here that the applicant is willing to purchase the above mentioned property as per the circle rate or valuation decided by the committee/concerned authorities.

- 6. That the applicant previously approached the liquidator/committee appointed by the Hon'ble Court and made an oral representation to purchase the above mentioned properties situated at Village Mandal Choutuppal, District Nalgonda, Telangana (admeasuring area 1091.331 Acre) and thereafter the applicant came to know that all the previous orders for auction/bid not survived.
- 7. That the applicant is having the good financial capacity and he is willing to purchase the above-mentioned property along with the other attached properties of Village Mandal Choutuppal, district Nalgonda, Telangana (admeasuring area 1091.331 Acre) as per the valuation with the permission of this Hon'ble Court.
- 8. That the present applicant is willing to purchase the above-mentioned property on a good price which are pending in the present suit proceedings.
- 9. That the intervention of present applicant is necessary and proper to the present proceedings for the following, among other, reasons:-

- A. Because the above-mentioned writ petition (main matter) has been filed and the same is still pending before this Hon'ble Court for adjudication.
- B. Because the applicant is a citizen of India who is willing to purchase the above-mentioned property.
- C. Because the above-mentioned similar petition/applications are already pending with similar statute involved and for the similar relief before this Hon'ble court hence, fresh petition is not being filed for the sake of brevity.
- D. Because the applicant company is having a good financial status and he can give the true and real value of the above mentioned property.
- 10.That the applicant is a Performa buyer of the abovementioned property and he is interested to purchase the above-mentioned property as per the valuation with the permission of this Hon'ble Court.
- 11. That the presence of the applicant is necessary in order to participate in the auction (if any) of above-mentioned properties, if conducted.

- 12. That by adding the applicant as buyer of abovementioned properties, no prejudice will be caused the parties already on record; neither will fair trial of the questions in controversy be prejudiced. On the other hand, not allowing the applicant to intervene in the present proceedings will cause serious loss to the applicant.
- 13. That this application is bona fide and in the interest of justice.

PRAYER

It is therefore, most respectfully, prayed that this Hon'ble

Court may be graciously be pleased to allow this

application and be pleased to:-

- a) To permit the applicants to be intervene in the aforesaid matter and to participate as a buyer.
- b) Allow the applicant to purchase the above-mentioned properties as per the valuation report.

7

c) Pass any order or further order(s) as your Lordships may deems fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case and in the interest of justice.

AND FOR THIS ACT OF KINDNESS THE APPLICANT AS IS DUTY BOUND SHALL EVER PRAY.

Drawn by:

FILED BY:

S.Y. USMANI ADV.

Drawn on: 30.10.2023

Filed on: **21.**10.2023

(DEVENDRA SINGH)

Advocate of the Applicant

 \mathcal{S}

IN THE HON'BLE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

(CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION)

I.A. NO. OF 2023

IN

WRIT PETITION (CIVIL) NO.- 188/2004

IN THE MATTER OF:

M/S. RAIGANJ CONSUMER FORUM

...PETITIONER(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

AND IN THE MATTER OF:

PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED
(THROUGH IT'S AR MR. VIJAY SHANKAR PATEL)
80/1, PRASIDH MOTORS PVT. LTD.
BANGLORE HOSUR MAIN ROAD,
NERALUR VILLAGE, ATTIBELE, HOBLI,

ANEKAL TALUK, BENGALURU, KARNATAKA 562107

..APPLICANT/BUYER

AFFIDAVIT

I, VIJAY SHANKAR PATEL S/O SH. PREM KUMAR PATEL AR OF PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED, OFFICE AT; 80/1, PRASIDH MOTORS PVT. LTD., BANGLORE HOSUR MAIN ROAD, NERALUR VILLAGE, ATTIBELE, HOBLI, ANEKAL TALUK, BENGALURU, KARNATAKA-562107, aged about 60 years, Presently at New Delhi, do hereby solemnly affirm declare as under:-

- 1. That I am the AR of Applicant company in the above mentioned Application and am fully conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case and hence competent to swear by way of the present affidavit.
- 2. That I have read and understood the contents of the above mentioned Application from (pages_\) to \(\frac{9}{} \) and Para \(\scale \) to Para \(\scale \) , I state that the same are true and correct to my knowledge and belief and have been drafted as per my instructions.
- 3. That the Annexures annexed to the Application are true copies of their respective originals.

Verification:

DEPONENT

I, the above named Deponent, do hereby verify that the contents of the above Affidavit are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, no part of it is false and nothing material is concealed therefrom.

Verified at New Delhi on this $\frac{000}{1000}$ day of October, 2023.

NOTAHE Govt of adda Neellam Sharma

Ch. No. 165A, Gate No. No. Paliala riquise Courts, New Delhi-110001

DEPONENT

3 0 OCT 2023





AMMEX,A-1

प्रारुप 1 पंजीकरण प्रमाण–पत्र

कॉर्पोरेट पहचान संख्या: U50300KA2012PTC064668

2012 - 2013

मैं एतदद्वारा सत्यापित करता हूँ कि मैसर्स

PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED

का पंजीकरण, कम्पनी अधिनियम 1956 (1956 का 1) के अंतर्गत आज किया जाता है और यह कम्पनी प्राइवेट लिमिटेड है।

यह निगमन-पत्र आज दिनांक दो जुलाई दो हजार बारह को बेंगलूर में जारी किया जाता है।

Form 1 Certificate of Incorporation

Corporate Identity Number: U50300KA2012PTC064668 2012 - 2013
I hereby certify that PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED is this day incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956 (No. 1 of 1956) and that the company is private limited.

Given at Bangalore this Second day of July Two Thousand Twelve.



Registrar of Companies, Karnataka

कम्पनी रजिस्ट्रार, करनाटका

*Note: The corresponding form has been approved by SATYAJIT ROUL, Assistant Registrar of Companies and this certificate has been digitally signed by the Registrar through a system generated digital signature under rule 5(2) of the Companies (Electronic Filing and Authentication of Documents) Rules, 2006.

The digitally signed certificate can be verified at the Ministry website (www.mca.gov.in).

कम्पनी रजिस्ट्रार के कार्यालय अभिलेख में उपलब्ध पत्राचार का पता:

Mailing Address as per record available in Registrar of Companies office:

PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED

No.80/1,BANGALORE HOSUR MAIN ROAD,, NERALUR VILLAGE, ATTIBELE HOBLI,

ANEKAL TALUK,,

BANGALORE - 562107,

张张张张张张张张张张张张张张



11 AMNEX, A-2

PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED

CIN: U50300KA2012PTC064668

Registered office: No.80/1, Bangalore-Hosur Main Road, Neralur Village, Attibele Hobli, Anekal Taluk, Bangalore – 562 107

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED AT THE BOARD MEETING OF M/S. PRASIDH MOTORS PRIVATE LIMITED, HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 27th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2023 AT THE REGISTERED OFFICE AT # No.80/1, BANGALORE-HOSUR MAIN ROAD, NERALUR VILLAGE, ATTIBELE HOBLI, ANEKAL TALUK, BANGALORE – 562 107

The Chairman has proposed to apply for auction of land in the name of the company in order to further its business.

"RESOLVED THAT approval of the Board be and is hereby accorded to the company to apply for auction of land admeasuring 276 Acres, situated in Nalgonda District, the State of Telangana called by M/s Golder Forest (India) Limited, the vendor of the said plot of land;

"**RESOLVED FURTHER THAT** Mr. Vijay Shanker Patel, Director be and is hereby authorised to communicate on behalf of the company with the vendor and to apply for the auction and all the necessary papers and documents in connection therewith be handed over to him.

//Certified True Copy//

For Prasidh Motors Private Limited

Vijay Shanker Patel

Director

1111 Jaan

DIN: 01285401

Prasidh Vinayak Vijay Patel

Director

DIN: 07963159

4/C